RESOLUTION NO. 2014-280

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AMENDING THE FY 2014-15 ANNUAL BUDGET AND THE FY 2014-19 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN FOR \$100,000 TO ASSIST THE SENIOR CENTER OF ELK GROVE WITH CONCEPTUAL DESIGN SERVICES AND FEASIBILITY STUDY

WHEREAS, over 40,000 Elk Grove residents are age fifty and older, and an additional 23,000 residents will become eligible for the senior services within the next decade; and

WHEREAS, the Senior Center of Elk Grove provides a variety of fellowship, services, technology, fitness and arts activities to its members daily in an 11,000 square feet facility; and

WHEREAS, the Senior Center of Elk Grove has determined it's facility on Sharkey Avenue is inadequate in meeting the current and future needs of Elk Grove's senior population; and

WHEREAS, the Senior Center of Elk Grove will develop a conceptual design and feasibility study to identify a preferred solution and has requested the City's assistance therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove amends the FY 2014-15 Annual Budget and the FY 2014-19 Capital Improvement Plan to appropriate \$100,000 to Project WCC0010 Senior Center from Fund 344 CFD 2005-1 (Laguna Ridge).

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 10th day of December 2014.

CARY DAVIS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-280

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on December 10, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

Davis, Hume, Detrick, Ly, Suen

- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, Cty Clerk C City of Elk Grove, California